

RESOLUTION #2003-16

A BOISE COUNTY RESOLUTION SETTING EMS FEES DISTRIBUTION

WHEREAS, Idaho Code §49-452 allows (\$.25) twenty-five cents of motor vehicle registration fee collected for emergency medical service be retained by the county of residence for use in funding local emergency medical service costs; and

WHEREAS, there are three distinct ambulance units in Boise County that consist of East Boise County Ambulance, Horseshoe Bend Ambulance and Crouch Ambulance which provide emergency medical service to Boise County.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Boise County Board of Commissioners sets forth the following distribution of the Emergency Medical Service Fees and establishes an EMS Trust.

East Boise County Ambulance 50% Horseshoe Bend Ambulance 25% Crouch Ambulance 25%

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that Resolution #2003-16, to be known as the Boise County EMS Fees Distribution, be effective October 1, 2002.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 8th day of August 2003, during the regular meeting of the Board of Boise County Commissioners.

BOARD OF BOISE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

| Absent |
|------------------------------|
| Roger B. Jackson, Chairman |
| Dah Hamor |
| Dale A. Hanson, Commissioner |
| 74 Jan Lyn |
| Fred H. Lawson, Commissioner |

Attest:

Rora A. Canody, Clerk to the Board

Phone (208) 392-6636 FAX (208) 392-4473 Boise County EMS Fees D

P.O. Box B.C. Idaho City, Idaho 83631